

**No. 24-5438**

---

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL BOWE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GREGORY CUI  
WYNNE MUSCATINE  
GRAHAM  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE  
CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Ste. 275  
Washington, DC 20002

HECTOR A. DOPICO  
Federal Public Defender  
ANDREW L. ADLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JANICE L. BERGMANN  
Ass't Fed. Pub. Defenders  
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 356-7436  
Andrew\_Adler@fd.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv  
OPINION BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1  
INTRODUCTION..... 2  
STATEMENT ..... 3  
    I. Statutory Background ..... 3  
    II. Proceedings Below ..... 6  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12  
ARGUMENT ..... 16  
    I. Section 2244(b)(1) applies only to  
        state—not federal—prisoners ..... 16  
        A. The text of (b)(1) is plain ..... 16  
        B. The contrary reasoning of six circuits  
            is atextual and unpersuasive ..... 19  
    II. This Court has certiorari jurisdiction ..... 27  
        A. Section 2244(b)(3)(E)’s certiorari bar  
            does not apply to section 2255  
            motions..... 28  
            1. Section 2255(h) reflects no intent  
                to strip the Court of jurisdiction..... 29  
            2. Section 2255(h) does not  
                incorporate by implication the  
                certiorari bar in (b)(3)(E) ..... 31

B. The certiorari bar in section 2244(b)(3)(E) does not apply to this particular case .....	35
1. The “denial” of “an authorization” is not “the subject” of this certiorari petition.....	36
2. Applying the certiorari bar to this case would raise a constitutional question under Article III .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	49
APPENDIX: Statutory Provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1080 (2020).....	9
<i>Bowe v. United States</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2025 WL 226843 (Jan. 17, 2025) (Mem) .....	11
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	42
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	25–26
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	28, 36, 38, 40–41, 43
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	47
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	43
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	19, 25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	43
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 259 (1947).....	47
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	10, 29, 45–46
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	5
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	29–30
<i>In re Baptiste</i> , 828 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8–11, 20, 25, 35
<i>In re Bourgeois</i> , 902 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22, 25
<i>In re Bowe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1170 (2024).....	9–10
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 830 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20, 22
<i>In re Graham</i> , 61 F.4th 433 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>In re Hammoud</i> , 931 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	28, 31–32, 43–44
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	42
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	6
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023).....	4, 17–19, 21, 30, 46
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 36 F.4th 974 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	17
<i>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart</i> , 118 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	42
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	19
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	19
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	30
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	43
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	21
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	26
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022).....	25–26
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	37–38, 40–41
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	34
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	7–8, 10–11, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 558 U.S. 985 (2009).....	47
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022).....	7–8, 27
<i>United States, ex rel. Polanksy v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	21
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	28
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	47
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	47
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015).....	26
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const., art. I § 8 cl. 9 .....	45
art. III § 1 .....	45
art. III § 2 .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Statutes**

**18 U.S.C.**

§ 924(c).....	6–7
§ 924(c)(3)(A) .....	6
§ 924(c)(3)(B) .....	6

**28 U.S.C.**

§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1254(2) .....	46
§ 1651(a) .....	47
§ 2241.....	46
§ 2244.....	1–2, 5, 13, 14, 18, 20, 29, 31–35
§ 2244(a) .....	18
§ 2244(b)(1) ... i, 2–4, 8–27, 31, 35–37, 39–42, 45–48	
§ 2244(b)(2).....	3–4, 13, 20–23, 31, 36, 39
§ 2244(b)(2)(A).....	3, 5
§ 2244(b)(2)(B).....	3, 5, 20–21
§ 2244(b)(3)(A).....	3, 5, 32–33, 35
§ 2244(b)(3)(B).....	3, 5, 32–33
§ 2244(b)(3)(C).....	3–5, 32–33, 39–40
§ 2244(b)(3)(D).....	4–5, 32–33, 36
§ 2244(b)(3)(E).....	
..... i, 24, 9–10, 13–15, 27–31, 33–42, 44–46, 48	
§ 2244(c).....	24
§ 2244(d) .....	31
§ 2253(c)(1) .....	18
§ 2254.....	1–4, 8, 12–13, 16–19, 21–22, 25, 29, 35
§ 2254(a) .....	17
§ 2254(b) .....	24, 26
§ 2254(c).....	24
§ 2254(d) .....	24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

§ 2254(e)(2) .....	25–26
§ 2255.....	.....
..... i, 1–2, 4, 6–8, 10, 12–14, 17–20, 27–35, 38–40	.....
§ 2255(e) .....	18, 46
§ 2255(f) .....	31
§ 2255(h) ... 2, 4–5, 12–14, 20–22, 28–35, 37–39, 41	.....
§ 2255(h)(1).....	4–5, 20–21, 39
§ 2255(h)(2).....	4–5, 7, 39
§ 2266(a) .....	19
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty	
Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110	
Stat. 1214 .....	2
<b><u>Rule</u></b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 19.....	46
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
142 Cong. Rec.	
4595 (Mar. 13, 1996) .....	23
7553 (April 16, 1996).....	23
7559 (April 16, 1996).....	23
7564 (April 16, 1996).....	23
Br. for U.S., <i>Castro v. United States</i> ,	
540 U.S. 375 (2003) (No. 02-6883) (June 2003) ...	33
Evan H. Caminker,	
Why Must Inferior Courts Obey	
Superior Court Precedents?,	
46 Stan. L. Rev. 817 (1994).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Capital Punishment 1995, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics.....	23
Constitutionality of Legislation Withdrawing Supreme Court Jurisdiction to Consider Cases Relating to Voluntary Prayer, 6 Op. OLC 13 (1982) .....	44
Daniel Epps & Alan M. Trammel, The False Promise of Jurisdiction Stripping, 123 Colum. L. Rev. 2077 (2023).....	44
Henry M. Hart, Jr., The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic, 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) .....	44
Leonard G. Ratner, Congressional Power Over the Appellate Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court, 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 157 (1960) .....	44
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	33
